
For requests for further information 
Contact: Paul Mountford 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st February, 2024 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 

January 2024. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional 
Settlement Update (Corporate Policy Committee)  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 To consider the proposals within the budget consultation relating to the Committee’s 

responsibilities. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership: Councillors C Browne (Vice-Chair), C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, 
S Corcoran (Chair), M Goldsmith, A Harrison, N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson, 
J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 18th January, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Phil Christian, Acting Head of Business Change 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk 
Sara Barker, Head of HR 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Councillor R Chadwick 
 
Owing to the adverse weather and travel conditions, a number of members 
were late arriving for the meeting. The Chair therefore adjourned the meeting 
for 15 minutes. The meeting resumed at 10.15 am. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new Chief Executive, Mr Rob Polkinghorne, to his 
first meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee. 

 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

64 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



65 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report on the third review of the Cheshire East 
Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
The report highlighted the ongoing negative impact of high inflation, rising 
interest rates and increasing demand for services since the Council set its 
budget in February 2023. It detailed the important activities being undertaken 
to minimise the impact on services. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Councillor R Chadwick spoke as a visiting 
member in relation to the Notice of Motion at the December Council meeting, 
calling for an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge review of the Council’s forecast 
budget overspend. The Chair responded that he supported peer reviews in 
principle, having requested a review into organisational culture in 2020. 
However, he felt that the new Chief Executive should be given time to 
consider the matter first. He also stressed that a peer review would not be 
concluded in time for the Council’s budget to be approved.  
 
The Vice-Chair added that a peer review was one of a number of options 
provided by the LGA. Whilst he endorsed such a process, it would take time 
to organise, given the need to co-ordinate the diaries of the peer members 
and officers.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that a CPC review was a useful process and he 
had initiated discussions with the LGA. The lead-in time for a review was 
typically six months. It may be possible to start a review in about three 
months’ time but this would depend on the availability of those to be 
involved. He was due to meet with the LGA again next week.  
 
Councillor N Mannion, as Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee, advised that 
the Sub-Committee had discussed the matter at length at its meeting on 11th 
January. 
 
Members noted that the third financial review was forecasting a budget 
overspend in 2023/24 of £13m, an improvement of £5.7m since the second 
review. However, it was also noted that a £13m deficit would virtually 
eradicate the Council’s remaining General Fund Reserve balance of £14.1m, 
severely reducing the Council’s ability to produce a balanced MTFS for the 
next financial year. Therefore, the Council would be exploring opportunities 
to increase the General Fund Reserve. 
 
In response to a question from members, the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services confirmed that the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit 
currently stood at approximately £90m.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee 
 

Page 4



1. notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee on 11th January, 2024; 
 

2. notes the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial underspend 
of (£1.0m) against a revised budget of £41.7m (2.4%), for Corporate 
Policy Committee services; 

 
3. notes the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified; 
 
4. notes the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £10.6m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £12.8m, due to slippage that has been re-
profiled into future years, in respect of Corporate Policy Committee 
projects; and 

 
5. notes the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 3 of the report, and notes 

that any financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in 
line with relevant delegations. 

 
66 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered a report on organisational performance for 
quarter 2 of 2023/24 against the priorities and vision set out in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2021-25. 
 
During quarter 2, there had been continued national challenges such as high 
inflation, cost of living pressures, and recruitment and retention challenges. 
Despite these challenges, there were some positive areas of performance, 
including improvements in children’s services and progress in planning.  
 
The Acting Head of Business Change undertook to provide a written 
response to the following questions by members: 
 What was being done to address the high level of complaints not being 

responded to within prescribed timescales? 
 What progress had been made to improve digital connectivity in rural 

communities? 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee notes the organisational performance in quarter 2 of 
2023/24. 
 

67 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - ASSURANCE REPORT Q2 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the activity of the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24. 
 
The report set out at tables 1 and 2 the strategic risk scores and directions of 
travel. Full details of individual risks were set out in Appendix A. 
 
The Chair placed on record his thanks to the relevant officers for the 
progress made with children’s services.  

Page 5



 
The Chief Executive advised that he was sighted on the issue of leadership 
capacity and would be speaking to the Head of HR on how to recruit the right 
people. 
 
Members asked if the impending inspection of children’s services should be 
included as a risk item. The Head of Audit and Risk undertook to feed the 
suggestion back to the relevant team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the position of the Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 2 2023/24 in 

respect of the content, description, scoring and risk management activity 
outlined; and 
 

2. approves the recommendation of the Finance Sub-Committee (7th 
September 2023) that the strategic risks of the wholly-owned companies 
be included in a separate category of the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register from Quarter 3 2023/24. 

 
68 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2024/25 for the Corporate Policy Committee to recommend to Council.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. notes the changes to the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement as outlined in 

section 10 of the report; and 
 

2. recommends to Council: 
 

(a) that the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 be approved; and 
 

(b) that for the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, any in-year changes be 
approved by the Monitoring Officer and published accordingly. 

 
69 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme for 2023-24. 
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance advised that a special budget 
meeting of the Committee had been scheduled for 1st February. He asked 
that members raise any questions with officers in advance to ensure that a 
response could be provided at the meeting.  
 

Page 6



With regard to the items for the Committee’s meeting on 13th February, the 
Director advised as follows: 
 
 CP/67/23- 24 ‘Approving the draft Corporate Plan’ – This would be an 

update on the development of a new corporate plan for Cheshire East. 
 
 CP/70/23- 24 ‘Appointment of Members to Independent Remuneration 

Panel’ – the officers wished to defer this item to a later date as the 
Committee would be receiving a report at this meeting by the IRP on a 
targeted review of members’ allowances. 

 
 Notice of Motion on Corporate Peer Challenge – a report was to be 

added to the work programme for this meeting. 
 
Councillor J Clowes asked when the Conservative Group should submit its 
proposed amendments to the budget for consideration. The Director of 
Finance and Customer Services advised that any proposed amendments 
should be submitted to the special budget meetings of the relevant service 
committees. The budget proposals of individual service committees would 
then be co-ordinated in a report to the Corporate Policy Committee on 13th 
February for recommendation to full Council on 27th February. Thus, there 
were further opportunities to influence the budget and submit proposed 
amendments at those subsequent meetings, provided officers received the 
amendments in sufficient time to consider them. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the work programme, with the proposed amendments, be noted. 
 

70 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the General Appeals Sub-Committee meeting on 12th 
December 2023 be received and noted. 
 

71 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee notes the urgent decision taken under Procedure Rules 
2.10 and 2.11 by the former Chief Executive on 29th November 2023 to 
accept a grant for the Local Authority Urgent and Emergency Care support 
fund 2023/24. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.24 am 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Corporate Policy Committee 

Thursday, 1 February 2024 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 

Provisional Settlement Update 

(Corporate Policy Committee) 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: CP/35/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards); 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The Corporate Policy Committee is being asked to provide feedback, as 
consultees, on the development of the Cheshire East Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28. Feedback is requested in 
relation to the responsibilities of the Committee.  

2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out how the Council 
will resource the achievement of the Corporate Plan and the budget 
change proposals within that report are subject to consultation and 
approval on an annual basis. 

3 Developing the MTFS requires a wide range of stakeholder 
engagement. Members are key stakeholders in their capacity as 
community leaders and also have specific responsibilities as decision 
makers in setting the Council’s budget. 

4 All feedback will be collated and provided as evidence to the Corporate 
Policy Committee on 13 February 2024. 

5 Final approval of the 2024/25 budget will take place at full Council on 27 
February 2024 following recommendation from the Corporate Policy 
Committee. 

OPEN 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

Executive Summary 

6 Financial strategies underpin how Cheshire East Council will allocate 
resources
[...]
al Government finance settlement was received on 
18 December 2024. There was no material impact on the target funding 
envelope for the Corporate Policy Committee. 

 

 

Page 11



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Corporate Policy Committee are being asked to:  

(a) Recommend, for the meeting on 13 February 2024, all proposals within the 
budget consultation, as related to the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion 
in the Council’s budget for 2024/25. 

(b) Identify further budget change proposals, as related to the Committee’s 
responsibilities, that could assist in presenting an overall balanced budget to 
Council for 2024/25. 

 
 

 

Background 

15 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans 
are based on estimated spending and income over the next four years 
and the report of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members’ attention to 
the processes and risks associated with developing these estimates. 

16 The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how 
much we pay for things), Efficiency (how well we use things) and 
Effectiveness (how we use things to achieve outcomes). Public 
feedback and internal and external scrutiny create the necessary 
framework to hold the Council to account for achieving these aims. 

17 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year and 
the immediate focus will be on balancing the 2024/25 financial year 
rather than on the whole medium term as has been the case previously. 
This reflects the extremely challenging circumstances all councils are 
facing currently. 

18 The budget consultation is based on the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2024/25. This was released on 18 December 
2023. The final settlement is expected in early February 2024 with a 
debate by Members of Parliament in the House of Commons expected 
in mid-February (after the publication date of this report to Committee) 
to agree the final position. 

19 The provisional settlement set out the Core Spending Power for the 
authority, based on the assumption that council tax will be increased in 
line with the maximum allowable before a referendum would have to be 

Page 12



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

held (4.99%). Some of the grants included in the Core Spending Power 
calculation are ringfenced for use within the relevant service. There was 
no material impact on the target funding envelope for the Corporate 
Policy Committee. 

20 Any changes made as a result of the engagement process and further 
debate will be reported to Members at the Council meeting on 27 
February 2024. 

Consultation and Engagement 

21 This report forms part of the consultation process for Members on the 
budget setting for 2024/25. Each committee with receive a report 
covering their own area of responsibilities. 

22 All feedback from each Committee will be presented to the Corporate 
Policy Committee. That Committee will then make recommendations on 
spending and income estimates for 2024/25 to the full Council meeting 
on 27 February 2024. 

23 This report and other committee meeting debates will form part of a 
series of engagement events with wider stakeholders to gather opinion 
and collate feedback on the final budget for 2024/25. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

24 In accordance with the Constitution, Committees play an important role 
in planning, monitoring and reporting on the Council’s finances. Each 
Committee has specific financial responsibilities. 

25 The Council’s annual budget must be balanced. The proposals within it 
must be robust and the strategy should be supported by adequate 
reserves. The assessment of these criteria is supported by each 
Committee having the opportunity to help develop the financial 
proposals before they are approved by full Council. 

Other Options Considered 

2
[...]
minutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9939


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Corporate Policy Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Extract from Budget Consultation: 

Corporate Policy Committee proposals 

Details about the purpose and responsibilities of the Corporate Policy Committee can be found 
here. 
 
The Corporate Policy Committee Budget for 2023/24 is £41 million. Expenditure is forecast to 
increase by £2.5 million next year. This increase is split evenly between additional capacity 
requirements in Legal Service, support to the ICT needs of the Council and other inflation factors 
such as pay. 
 
When reviewing the Council’s funding from 1 April 2024 Councillors agreed that the affordable 
budget for Corporate Policy could increase by £0.2 million. This means savings of £2.3 million 
would have to be identified. Pensions costs have reduced by £0.3 million, which still means 
savings of £2.0 million are required to mitigate the increasing expenditure. Managing large scale 
change presents financial risks, but the Council has very low reserves to protect against risk. The 
Council should therefore aim to over-achieve savings targets where possible. 
 
A total of 7 savings proposals have been put forward from services overseen by the Corporate 
Policy Committee, totalling £4.8 million of savings for 2024/25, and brief detail of each of these 
proposals are given below. 
 
More details of how these savings will be delivered will be presented in High level business cases that will be considered by 

committees in January and February 2024. 
 
Proposal CP1: Reduce leadership and management costs 

 

Reduce expenditure on leadership, supervision and associated support costs within Corporate 
Services. Savings are being achieve through temporarily leaving senior leadership posts vacant. 
Due to a reduction in senior employees, executive support should be similarly reviewed for senior 
staff across the Council, this includes removal of under-utilised support service budgets. Budgets 
associated with employees leaving the Council by mutual resignation will be removed from 
Corporate Services budgets where practical. 

 
Potential savings for 2024/25 = £0.5 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

 

 

Page 19

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=959


Appendix A – Corporate Policy Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Proposal CP2: Close the Emergency Assistance Scheme 
 
Reduce the amount of money spent on emergency help for people, by closing the emergency 
assistance scheme. This scheme supports vulnerable members of society but no longer receives 
direct government funding. 
 
Potential savings for 2024/25 = £0.2 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

 

 
Proposal CP3: Reduce election costs and increase charges where possible 
 
Ensure full cost recovery for all elections carried out by the Council on behalf of other 
organisations, including charging Parishes for all Parish related election costs. Cut overall election 
costs throug
[...]
 vulnerable debtors. 

Reduce overall costs through automation of processes. Increase charges to debtors to ensure this 

reflects actual costs of the debt collection process, thereby further reducing net costs to the 

Council 

 
Potential savings for 2024/25 = £0.15 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

 

 
 
Proposal CP6: Other efficiencies and reductions across Corporate Services 
 

- Continue the review of current provision across workforce and organisational development 
to deliver differently with reduced costs.  

Page 21



Appendix A – Corporate Policy Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

- Across the board efficiencies from procurement and income generation including 
introducing more venues for registrar services.  

- Cease all external design and printing.  
- Remove school subsidies through price increases or service reductions.  
- Savings through additional hybrid working practices. 

 
Potential savings for 2024/25 = £0.31 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

 

 
Proposal CP7: Reduce additional spending on staffing and agency costs 
 
Aim to eliminate agency spending as far as possible. Reduce overtime or additional hours 
payments for employees. The impact of this approach across all services may reduce response 
times or flexibility in some areas but the intention is to reduce the cost of overheads that may be 
incurred above the costs normally associated with full-time permanent employment. 
 
Potential savings for 2024/25 = £3.2 million 
 
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose this proposal? Tick one box only  
Your support or opposition for a proposal does not constitute a 'vote' for or against - this 
consultation informs a decision making process - as such it is important that you provide additional 
information about why you support, oppose or are not sure. 
 
 o Support 
 o Oppose 
 o Not sure 
 

Do you have any comments about this proposal? Write in below   
  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



Appendix A – Corporate Policy Budget Consultation proposals 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Detailed list of proposals: 

Reference Item Description 2024/25 
budget 
change 
£m 

CP1 Reduce leadership 
and management 
costs 

As per consultation extract (0.540) 

CP2 Close the Emergency 
Assistance Scheme 

Reduce the amount of money spent on emergency 
help for people, by closing the emergency 
assistance scheme and signposting residents to 
alternative voluntary and charitable support 
resources. This scheme supports vulnerable 
members of society but no longer receives direct 
government funding 

(0.220) 

CP3 Reduce election costs 
and increase charges 
where possible 

As per consultation extract (0.150) 

CP4 Accelerate Digital and 
other ICT 
Transformation 

As per consultation extract (0.250) 

CP5 Enforce prompt debt 
recovery and increase 
charges for costs 

Increase charges to debtors to ensure this reflects 
actual costs of the debt collection process, thereby 
further reducing net costs to the Council. 

(0.150) 

CP6 Other efficiencies and 
reductions across 
Corporate Services 

As per consultation extract (0.310) 

CP7 Reduce additional 
spending
[...]
ded from capital 
investment. Additional funding of £84,000 is also 
required for Application Lifecycle Management 
(ALM). The benefits will be modern business 
systems that are secure, supportable and compliant. 
The Infrastructure Investment Programme requires 
£23,000 of investment to enable modern business 
architecture, including core infrastructure platforms 
that underpin and support innovation, frontline 
services and secure a modern workplace that is 
protected against increased cyber threats. 
Operational efficiencies from new ways of working 
will contribute savings from contracts and staff 
resource. 

+0.450 
 

Overall Committee Target  +0.239 

Total growth proposals +2.487 

Total savings proposals (5.198) 

Exceeding against Target +2.950 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional Settlement Update (Corporate Policy Committee)
	Appendix 1 for Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional Settlement Update (Corporate Policy Committee)




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Thursday, 1st February, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair)

Councillors S Adams, C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Heler,
C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, M Warren and F Wilson

Officers in Attendance

Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive

David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance

Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors A Harrison, N Mannion and
J Saunders. Councillors S Adams, A Heler and F Wilson attended as
substitutes.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 be approved as
a correct record.

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION
There were no public speakers.

76 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 -
2027/28 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE (CORPORATE POLICY
COMMITTEE)

The Committee considered a report which sought feedback on the
responsibilities of the Committee as consultees, on the development of the
Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28.



The Corporate Policy Committee budget for 2023/24 was £41m.
Expenditure was forecast to increase by £2.5m next year. The budget
envelope proposed for the Committee could enable an increase of £0.2m
due to funding constraints, and as a result this would mean that savings of
£2.3m would need to be identified. A total of 7 savings proposals had been
put forward and these were set out in Appendix A to the report.

Members asked questions and provided comments in relation to the
proposals. These included:

Table on Paragraph 12 — reference was made to the table which showed
the shortfall exceeding target by 12.7m and it was asked if this was before
or after the 3m of additional government funding announced recently? In
response it was confirmed that the figure was before the additional
funding.

CPC 3 Reduction of election costs and increase charges were possible —
concerns were raised that this could have a detrimental effect on the
smaller parish councils and the elections costs could be disproportionately
high compared to their overall budget. In response it was stated that at
present town and parish councils were re-charged for by-elections but
were not charged for non-contested elections. These had a significant cost
to the elections team, so it was being proposed that they would be
charged for. For all-out town and parish elections, which coincide with the
Borough Council’s elections, it was being proposed that town and parish
councils are charged an appropriate share of the costs. It was noted that
there would be further consultation with the town and parish councils on
this proposal.

Legal Services capacity — the Committee asked for further details on this
proposal. In response Members were informed that the capacity issue
arose in two areas. The first being an increased demand in adult and
children’s social care services which required legal services to support
cases involving court proceedings. Also, there were special needs
assessment disagreements which could go to tribunal and legal services
participated in the resolution of them. The second element of legal
services budget increase was in relation to capacity for change, as the
Council was putting forward a number of significant proposals for changes
to services e.g., changes to buildings, and changes to work contracts, and
many of these change proposals would require additional legal support.

CP2 reduction in emergency funding — the Committee asked what the
take-up of scheme was in the previous year, this year and if it was
oversubscribed. In response it was stated that the figures were not to
hand, and Officers agreed to provide a written response to the committee.

CP7 Reduce additional spending on staffing and agency staff — it was
reported that the Corporate Leadership Team had been reviewing staffing
budgets and the approaches to ensuring sufficient staff resources were
available to meet existing service requirements and demand; consequently



on reflection it was noted that, whilst management of the use of agency
staff and overtime was ongoing, a savings figure of this order would not be
achieved

A list of the additional budget proposals put forward by the Conservative
Group was circulated to the Committee. The proposals had been
submitted to officers for comments in December. These proposals had
also been considered by the Finance Sub-Committee. The proposals
included:

Early Committee Oversight and Scrutiny of MTFS implementation — it as

proposed:

Ai) that clear decision / delivery schedules for MTFS proposals are
identified as part of the CLT masterplan, clearly articulated to the
relevant Service committee(s) and incorporated into the appropriate
service committee work programmes.

Inclusive Pay Terms and Conditions — it was proposed:

Bi) that Human Resources investigate consistency in payments for
evening and weekend working, together with appropriate ‘inclusive
salary’ contracts.

Bii) that Human Resources incorporate this work under the Workforce
Strategy related to recruitment and retention, any changes to be
subject to discussion with recognised trade unions.

Biii) that any related budget implications are reported to Corporate Policy
Committee / Finance Sub-Committee.

Parish Compact System Extension — it was proposed:

Ci) that the Finance Team support Environment and Communities
colleagues in conducting a cost-benefit analysis of the Parish Compact
model for those smaller parish councils that express an interest.

Council Tax and Business Tax Collection — it as proposed:

Ei) that the Sub-Committee establish a working group to review current
debt management and retrieval practices and to make appropriate
recommendations for change.

Adult Social Care Debt Management — it was proposed:

Gi) that this item should remain ‘on the radar’ throughout this fiscal year
with a view to bringing forward, if indicated, any potential additional
savings in 2024/25.

Council Tax Support — Reduction to Pre-Covid Levels — it was proposed:

li) that this item is recommended as part of the 2024/25 Budget proposals
in order that (a) appropriate consultation can be triggered, and (b) a full
fiscal study of the uptake of Council Tax support (since its most recent
increase to 100%) is undertaken, whilst ensuring protection of the most
vulnerable.



Clir J Clowes reported an additional Conservative Group proposal which
would also be considered by the Adults and Health Committee on 2
February:

Children/Adults Social Workers “Bank” - It was proposed:

i. that Corporate Policy Committee work collaboratively with ASC & H
Committee to explore the establishment of a CEC Social Workers/ Care
Workers Agency to be included under the Workforce Strategy (Retention
and Recruitment).

ii. to provide a cost savings analysis over 2024/25 with a view to bringing
forward for consideration as part of the 2025/26 MTFS proposals.

RESOLVED (by majority): That the Committee

1 recommend, for the meeting on 13 February 2024, all proposals
within the budget consultation, as related to the Committee’s
responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 2024/25.

2 the additional proposals from the Conservative Group be

recommended to the Corporate Policy Committee for inclusion in
the Council’s budget proposals.

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)



